

# **KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED**

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Reg. Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004, Kerala CIN :U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: <u>www.kseb.in</u> Phone: +91 471 2514310, 2514573, 2514292, 2514636, 2514639 E-mail: ladeo@kseb.in

**Abstract** 

Conduct of cases involving Kerala State Electricity Board Limited before the Subordinate Courts and other Quasi-Judicial Fora- Appointment of Standing Counsel – Sanctioned- Orders issued

### CORPORATE OFFICE (LAW)

## BO (FTD) No.692./2021 (AO (Law)GI/13441/2016-17) Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 22.09.2021

Read: 1. B.O (FB) No. 1208/2011(LA.IV/8305/1996) dated 12.5.2011

2. Note No.AO (Law)GI/13441/2016-17 dated 27.08.2021 of the Legal Adviser & Disciplinary Enquiry Officer (Agenda item No. 62/9/21)

#### ORDER

The Kerala State Electricity Board Limited has decided to appoint the following advocates as its Standing Counsel in the centers noted against their names:-

SI.No.	Name of Counsel	Roll No.	Court Centre
1.	AdvM.T.Mini	K-29/1999	Thiruvalla
2.	Adv.Jaisy T.J	K-1416/2000	Kollam

The above appointment will be in consonance with the scheme envisaged under the order read as 1<sup>st</sup> above and KSEB Limited reserves the right to terminate the appointment at any time without assigning any reason. The advocates will be paid fee and expenses as per the rules prevalent in KSEB Limited from time to time. They will be free to have other engagement but shall not accept vakalath and tender advice against KSEB Limited in any matter during their tenure as Standing Counsel of KSEBL. The advocates appointed as Standing Counsel shall safeguard the interest of the KSEB Limited. In case of any default, the Counsel shall be liable to pay the KSEB Limited, even after they cease to be the Standing Counsel, damages equal to the loss or injury incurred or sustained by the KSEB Limited as per the Board Order read above.

The allocation of case files to the new Counsel shall be arranged by the Nodal Officer (Litigation) concerned on instruction from the office of the Legal Adviser & Disciplinary Enquiry Officer, KSEB Limited.

Orders are issued accordingly.

#### By order of the Full Time Directors Sd/-LEKHA.G Company Secretary-in-charge

То

1. Adv.M.T.Mini, Room No.7, First Floor, Revenue Tower, Thiruvalla. (Mb Nos.9847348341/9847348341))

2. Adv.Jaisy T.J. Room No.20, Rajsantan building, West Collectorate, Kollam (Mob No. 9605105462)

#### Copy to

- 1. The Financial Adviser/Chief internal Auditor
- 2. The Company Secretary-in-charge
- 3. TA to CMD& Directors, KSEBL
- 4. The Deputy Chief Engineer, Electrical Circle, Pathanamthitta/Kollam
- 5. Nodal Officer (Litigation), Pathanamthitta/Kollam
- 6. Sr.CA to Secretary( Adm)
- 7. LB | &LE || Sections(office)
- 8. SF

Forwarded/By Order

Deputy Law Officer